

No. 15-577

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

WALTER M. WEBER

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL INVIDIOUSLY
TO DISCRIMINATE IN A SECULAR
BENEFITS PROGRAM AGAINST AN
OTHERWISE ELIGIBLE ENTITY SOLELY
BECAUSE OF ITS RELIGIOUS IDENTITY 2

II. *LOCKE v. DAVEY* PROVIDES NO SOLID
FOOTING FOR A CONTRARY RESULT 5

A. THE *LOCKE* DECISION IS ITSELF
QUESTIONABLE 6

B. THE *LOCKE* DECISION WAS
UNNECESSARY 8

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	7
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	3
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	3
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	2, 7, 11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	3
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1983)	3
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	2
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	3
<i>Members of Jamestown Sch. Comm. v. Schmidt</i> , 699 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	2, 7

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009) 1

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 4

Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 3

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) 1

United States Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 3

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) 4

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I 3, 4

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3, 4

Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-010 9

Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-070 9

Other Authorities

Joshua Davey, *The Real Losers of Locke v. Davey*, Harv. Icthus Online (Spring 2004) 10
